Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Open

Spaces

Agenda

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Monday, 4th April, 2016
1.00 pm

Commiittee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body
in question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

The Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 - Implementation Plan
(Pages 1 - 58)

To consider the Implementation Plan 2015-2019 for the Cheshire East Rights of Way
Improvement Plan 2011-2026.

For requests for further information

Contact: Cherry Foreman

Tel: 01270 686463

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies






Page 1 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Open Spaces

Date of Meeting: 4 April 2016

Report of: Public Rights of Way Manager

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026:
Implementation Plan 2015-2019

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sam Gardner

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report presents the Implementation Plan for the Cheshire East Rights
of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) to cover the period 2015-2019.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan (2011-2026)
Implementation Plan for 2015-2019 be approved.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 A Rights of Way Improvement Plan has been compiled for the period 2015-
2019 on that basis of the prioritisation methodology approved by the Public
Rights of Way Committee on 13t December 2010. This is the second
Implementation Plan in the period 2011-2026 and is now put forward for
approval.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1  All Wards affected.
5.0 Local Ward Members
5.1  All Local Ward Members.
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health
6.1  The development of the ROWIP is aligned with the economic prosperity,

quality of place, transport and health and wellbeing objectives and priorities
of the Council:



6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 2

e Cheshire East Council 3 year plan 2013-2016:
o Outcome 2 Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
o Outcome 4 Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place to live
o Outcome 5 People live well and for longer;
e Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy priority actions:
o Ensure a sustainable future
o Drive out the causes of poor health;

e Cheshire East Local Plan strategy submission version includes a
number of Policies (PG5, EG4, SC1, SC2, SE4, SE6, SE7, and CO1)
which relate to active travel, health and wellbeing and countryside
access;

e Cheshire East Visitor Economy Strategic Framework;

e Cheshire East Local Transport Plan; and,

e Emerging Cycling Strategy core responsibilities.

The role of accessible Green Infrastructure is one of increasing importance
within the growth plans for Crewe, the Science Corridor and the Northern
Gateway. Accessible greenspace contributes to the quality or
‘distinctiveness’ of a place. That in turn contributes to the economic
wellbeing of an area, offering characteristics that can hold it apart from its
neighbours and competitors. In delivering growth in the borough’s
economy, it will be important that accessible greenspace, together with the
other components of quality places, keep pace with this ambition, retaining
the characteristics that support existing success and building on those that
will help attract future prosperity.

In addition, the ROWIP is an integrated part of the Local Transport Plan.
Financial Implications

Potential funding sources, which will include external grants, are identified in
the Implementation Plan, but are not committed as the funding is unknown
and the actual projects developed may vary from those presented in the
Plan.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

It is a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way
Act 2000 for every local highway authority to prepare and publish a Rights of
Way Improvement Plan. A ROWIP should contain a statement of the action
which the authority proposes to take.


http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s20049/Council%203%20year%20plan%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/community/pace_strategic_partnerships/sustainable_community_strategy.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_local_plan/cheshire_east_local_plan.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/PDF/Visitor_Economy_Strategy_January_2011.pdf
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Local-Transport-Plan-Final-Strategy-Document.pdf
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/cycling_in_cheshire_east/consultation-on-the-cycling-strategy-for-cheshire-east.aspx

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 3

Non compliance with the requirement for the full integration of the ROWIP
with the Local Transport Plan could result in criticism from statutory
monitoring bodies, agencies and local user groups.

Risk Management
No matters arising.
Background and Options

Under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, every highway
authority in England is required to prepare and publish a Rights of Way
Improvement Plan (ROWIP) for its area. The plan must then be assessed
and reviewed within ten years and at similar intervals thereafter. ROWIPs
were created to publish the authority's assessment of:

« the extent to which the local Public Rights of Way network meets the
present and future needs of the public;

« the opportunities provided by local Public Rights of Way for exercise
and other forms of open-air recreation and the enjoyment of the
local authority's area; and,

o the accessibility of local Public Rights of Way for blind or partially
sighted persons and others with mobility problems.

The ROWIP strategy for Cheshire East was developed through
consultation with residents and the wider public, Ward Members, local user
groups and parish and town councils. The strategy covers the period
2011-2026.

The ROWIP strategy is integrated into the Local Transport Plan in
recognition of walking and cycling as means of travel. The strategy is also
embedded into the Council’'s agendas of economic prosperity through
visitor economy and high quality of place, and that of health and wellbeing.

On 17" January 2011 the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
approved the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026
which sets out the strategy for this period.

ROWIPs are also required to contain a statement of the action which the
authority proposes to take for the management of local Public Rights of
Way, and for securing an improved network of those routes. Therefore,
under the ROWIP strategy there are rolling 4-year implementation plans
detailing projects through which the policies and initiatives stated in the
ROWIP will be delivered.


http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/ROWIP%20Final%20accessible%20for%20web.pdf

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

11.0

Page 4

The first ROWIP Implementation Plan 2011-2015 has expired, and the
next Implementation Plan has been prepared.

Suggestions for improvement projects are submitted by residents, Ward
Members, local user groups, community groups, parish and town councils
and officers. These suggestions are prioritised using the methodology
selected and amended by the Cheshire Local Access Forum and which was
presented to the Public Rights of Way Committee on 13t December 2010.
This methodology takes into account the benefits of the scheme, including
those of health and wellbeing, quality of place and visitor economy, in the
context of local need, under the policies and objectives of the ROWIP.

The highest priority suggestions have been selected for each category of
suggestion: walking, cycling, horse riding, transport-related and cross-
cutting projects. It is intended that these suggestions be investigated and
developed first, with the acknowledgement that some may not be feasible
and other opportunities may arise through partnerships, funding
opportunities and development sites that result in alternative projects being
taken forward.

On 13t December 2010, the Public Rights of Way Committee gave the
Green Spaces Manager the delegated powers to, in consultation with the
Chairman of the Committee, compile the Implementation Plan based on
the prioritisation methodology. The Implementation Plan was then
approved by the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing on 14t March
2011.

A new Implementation Plan has been drawn up, assessing the delivery of
the preceding Plan, and setting out the intentions of the Council in relation to

the period 2015-2019.

Monitoring and reporting shall be undertaken through annual progress
reporting to the Public Rights of Way Committee.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by
contacting the report writer:

Name: Genni Butler
Designation: Countryside Access Development Officer
Tel No: 01606 271817

Email: genni.butler@cheshireeast.gov.uk



http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/ROWIP%20Implementation%20Plan%202011-2015%20a
[...]
o date 2011-2015 - leisure cycling .. .37
Table 11 Progress to date 2011-2015 - horse riding ... 38
Table 12 Progress to date 2011-2015 - cross cutting projects ... 39
Table 13 Progress to date 2011-2015 - transport related .. 40
Table 14 Prioritised projects 2015-2019 - leisure walking ....... 45
Table 15 Prioritised projects 2015-2019 - leisure cycling ... 46
Table 16 Prioritised projects 2015-2019 - horse riding ........ 47
Table 17 Prioritised projects 2015-2019 - cross cutting projects ... 48
Table 18 Prioritised projects 2015-2019 - transport-related .. 49

ROWIP Implementation Plan 2015-2019



Page 9

Introduction

In April 2011, Cheshire East Council published its
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2011-2026
which set out the strategy by which the Council aims
to improve Public Rights of Way (PROW) and
countryside access across the Borough.

The publication of a ROWIP is a statutory duty of the
Council under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way
Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000. The aim of a Improvement Plan

ROWIP was given as to:- 2011-2026
Cheshirga®

L
i

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/prow

Assess the extent to which local rights of way
and other countryside access resources meet the present and likely
future needs of the public;

Assess opportunities for exercise and other forms of open air recreation
and enjoyment of the authority's area; and,

Assess the accessibility of local rights of way and other routes to blind
or partially-sighted people and others with mobility problems.

The ROWIP has 5 chapters:-

1. Introduction - an explanation of what the ROWIP is and how it was
produced;

2. Evaluation of Cheshire's ROWIP 2006-2011 - an assessment of
successes and ongoing challenges;

3. Network assessment - a description of what countryside access is
available to the public in Cheshire East;

4. Demand assessment - a description of what people want from Public
Rights of Way and countryside access at the present time and future
demand trends; and,

5. What we need to do - listing policies and initiatives through which we
aim to make improvements. These are common to the Local Transport
Plan 3 (LTP3).

The policies and initiatives stated in chapter five state what we need to do
and are repeated below. For full background details please read the ROWIP
strategy available at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/prow.

The CROW Act also requires local authorities to prepare a statement of
action listing the projects through which improvements could be made to
Public Rights of Way and wider countryside access. These statements of
action are contained within 4-yearly implementation plans, this being the
second. National and local structures and funding mechanisms have changed
since the writing of the first implementation plan, and will continue to change.
For example, austerity measures, the development of the Local Plan and

ROWIP Implementation Plan 2015-2019 3


http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/ROWIP%20Final%20accessible%20for%20web.pdf

Page 10

Local Economic Plan and the revision of the Local Transport Plan have and
will affect the delivery of the aspirations set out in this document. However,
the agendas to which the following policies and initiatives are aligned are, if
anything, stronger, with increased need for sustainable travel, healthy
activities and enhanced green space.

The momentum of these agendas is being reflected within Cheshire East in
its local strategies and policies:

Cheshire East Council 3 year plan 2013-2016:

Outcome 4 Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place to live
Outcome 5 People live well and for longer;

Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strateqy priority actions:

Ensure a sustainable future
Drive out the causes of poor health;

Cheshire East Local Plan strategy submission version includes a number
of Policies (PG5, EG4, SC1, SC2, SE4, SE6, SE7, and CO1) which
relate to active travel, health and wellbeing and countryside access;
and,

Emerging Cycling Strategy core responsibilities.


[...]
ll receive fewer users, the network is highly valued, as
was clearly indicated in research for the ROWIP strategy.

Working with volunteers

3.10

3.1

The Public Rights of Way team is ably assisted by a range of volunteers by
being the 'eyes and ears' on the PROW network. Many individuals and user
groups report in issues that they come across on the network in order that
these can be resolved. Some of these reports are on an 'as arising basis'
and others, submitted by the Ramblers local groups, take the form of more
formal inspections of the network.

In addition, volunteers form a vital role in keeping the PROW network open
and available through minor vegetation cutting and putting up waymark disks
to guide users along the routes. 133 individuals have registered to carry a
Letter of Authority to undertake these tasks whilst out walking or riding. A
small number of local groups also arrange working parties on their local
network, in close liaision with the PROW team, to undertake practical tasks
including step replacements.

ROWIP projects

3.12

In addition to the above work, the PROW team deliver improvement projects
which aim to meet the policies and initiatives of the ROWIP and which have
been logged as aspirations of local communities. Many of these are delivered
through the network management role of the team. Other, often larger scale
projects, are frequently delivered in partnership with colleagues across the
Council's departments, including those managing the Countryside Ranger
Service, Cheshire East Highways, Assets and the Parks Development Team
(now part of Ansa). Further, many projects are also delivered in partnership
with, and sometimes driven by, local volunteer groups and parish and town
councils and a range of other local and national bodies, and we are grateful
to these groups and individuals for their work. The tables below summarise
the ROWIP projects delivered during the term of the first Implementation
Plan.

ROWIP Implementation Plan 2015-20

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Open Spaces
held on Monday, 4th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors S Gardner, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Open Spaces

Officers
Genni Butler, Countryside Access Development Officer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Debbie Jamison spoke in relation to the Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
She commented on the lack of projects for Knutsford included in the Plan 
and asked about the process for getting projects included.  She also 
commented on the progress of the Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities 
strategy and the Parks Strategy.

Genni Butler responded and explained the prioritisation methodology for 
the selection of projects contained within the Implementation Plan and 
explained the process through which suggestions for improvements could 
be submitted and registered for future assessment.

4 THE CHESHIRE EAST RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011-
2026 - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Implementation Plan for 
the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan for the period 2015-
2019.

Under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, every highway 
authority in England was required to prepare and publish a Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan.  The Improvement Plan for Cheshire East had been 
developed through consultation with residents and the wider public, Ward 
Members, local user groups and parish and town councils.  The strategy 
covered the period 2011-2026.



The Improvement Plan was required to contain a statement of the action 
which the authority proposed to take for the management of local Public 
Rights of Way, and for securing an improved network of those routes.  
This was set out in rolling 4 year Implementation Plans, which detailed 
projects through which the policies and initiatives stated in the 
Improvement Plan would be delivered.

The first 4 year Implementation Plan for 2011-2015 had now expired and 
the second Implementation Plan covering 2015-2019 was being presented 
for approval.

RESOLVED:

That the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan (2011-2026) 
Implementation Plan for 2015-2019 be approved.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.21 pm

Councillor S Gardner


